
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.398

TO BE ANSWERED ON 3"d FEBRUARY,2O26/ 14 MAghA, 1947 (SAKA)

DISTINCTION AMONG PENSIONERS

OUESTION

398. Shri Javed Ali Khan:

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

a) whether Finance Bill, 2025 has authorized the Central Government to establish distinctions among pensioners on the basis of date of retirement and a distinction may also be made amongst pensioners which may emanate from u.r.pt.J recommendations of the Central Pay Commissions;

b) ifso, the details thereofand reasons therefor;

c) whether Central Government pensioners who retired on or before 3lst December,202s are covered for revision of their pension under 8th Central pay Commission;

d) whether 8th cpc has started functioning on regular basis; and

e) if so, the details thereofand ifno[ the reasons for delay?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE

(SHRI PANKAJ CHOUDHARY)

(a) and (b): -

The Pension of the Central Government employees is governed by the Central Civil Services(Pension) Rules' 2021 (erstwhile ccs lnension; Rulei lg72) and the central civil Services(Extraordinary Pension) Rules, 2023 and instructions issued from time to time for matters connected therewith. Revision of pension is canied out through general orders issued by theCentral Government, inter alia, for implementation of the accepted recommendations of the Central Pay Commission.

The central Pay commissions being expert bodies, recommend different pay scales, allowances and pension for different categorieJof tire Government employees. The p;-IV of Finance Act,2025 has validated the existing central civil services (pensior; nd., unJ prin.iples governin!
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ffitrff B:?ilffiffi|from
the consolidated Fund of India and does not arter or change existing

(c). (d) & (e):-

Government has already notified the con$itution of the
:ms of Reference (ToR) virrp Roo^r,,.,^^ lll 9t:tr.{

Pay-commission (cpc)ar ong -wi th i ts rerm s o r R.rr,.n.. i *ffi il'i:ilil:: :lH ilill lryr r*
33ffi,j;"i1

202s, corrirrior- *irr" ;*. it. ...orrnridutio^ within dated. 03.n.2025, Co*irri;;),t;;;:

ffi:tt:ffla:3::l#Hi1'f;j}#* its recommendations on pay, Arrowances, pension, etc

* * *,t rt rl.

constitution.
As per Resolution
18 months of its
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Rfild na riu-qr - 398

iqaart, 3 qafr, 2026/14 ew, 1947 (aFr)

EerflTlmt t *q 3iil
398. aft uri6 rrfi sra:

wr hruifi rro ildri fr lvr *ti ls,

(n) +qr Ea Btk+-, 2025 i +6 Er+I{ at @ fr frfr *'rmm w thraaifiqt

* tu ,i61 6nBa 6ri tE srtrTd r{qr t rfu rqr drfrq dild 3nftit fr Ffta
3{BisBTt *' rmrrr w afi ftraanffi t dq 3iilr fuqr ar s+ar t;

(s) fi 6r, dI ffiiEitfi e{ttr rqr 6, uE tdt, d {s* +or art"r t?

(?T) rqr 31 E{iE-r, 2025 dq qr 5st {* ffiTIT g(' f,f, s{6R fi ftlaeiFfi 8d *fiiq

Ailn 3ndFI f, 3iilrtd ftra sEfrtra + ilqt fr rn$ t;

(q) +qT Sd drfrq aEd 3TrtrT i ffifr w t q;r{'mrar cr.i?T w fCqr t;

(s) fi 6r, d ffiicitfi edkr +qr t, 3lk qfr n6i, ai ffiiE *'+qr art"r il

5nr{

Eo truq d*
(rft {o-n ilrt)

(O ct{ (6):-

*a sfnr * nffit fir ftra tfrq Rf{fr €Er (itrrn) ffi, 2021 (Tiilff ffi('s (ftra) ffi, tg72) ritr fifrq frfd ftr (3i-firtnr"r thral ffi, 2023 3lk 5Ft o1i ff;-gfrt h fr(' srpr-srr{r rrr art Bt!fr rerr qrFa Atfr tt ftra +'r +ilitra grdq drdt * sT?r-€rq Ardrq tffi ildrrr fiI Ftrfil ffi?lt * mrdt;qq-d * fr('*q rr+rt rqrr qrt TIIiHT;-{r 3naRfi *' ert:rq t fu-qr 4+r tl

irfi=r +fi 3{rq}rr lde}c?T frfirq Efa * ari, st*rfr 6ffi fiI Efra dffi * fr('
3irr4-3ier4 affiEil;r, er$ 3i1-{ ftra *t Rs.rf{T arar tr Ffi gTfrfr{H,2025 * a+rrr- tv rqrtr dlqo *fi?T frf{n fur (ftra) ffi aql slrf, f,r rtfud Bfu t Ttr fr sri srfr ftrfr ffi d ffif,d trrt ET-& fuqtri-dt +t Efusr-q G;qr erqr t 3i1-t 15 dq{r frffil 3TsFrT {qrT thra fr {<ilEr qr qnsda rfr mrar tt
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(r), (q) st{ (s):-

Hr6r il 8d fi'drq tf,d 3lrd?r (Snfifr) *' rrca st 3{Tt ff,aruR} furqt (&gfuff0 * nrq ffri6 03.11.202s *, dsrp-q *'eBqq t T6d 6r ry{d sr Eqr tr ftaim 03.11.2025
*:S+tq *'qurr, 3nqtlr Ss*'rroa fi 19 r0t * efrffi srrfi ffiqt tnr

8{ *trq tilf, 3TrqFr 6t tfr ssrrt * m.ffi * &rfr, ari, ftrr *qTfd vr rrrfi frq,rnR} *.ri * R(' 3rfreftId G;qr rrql tr
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